
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 

Date: Friday 26th February, 2021 
Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 
AGENDA 

 

Please note: this is a virtual meeting. 
 
The meeting will be live-streamed via the Council’s Youtube 
channel at 1.00 pm on Friday 26th February, 2021 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

 
Executive Member for Environment  
 

 

3.   Improving Alleyways by Tackling Crime and Anti-Social 
Behaviour 

 3 - 14 

 
Executive Member for Regeneration  
 

 

4.   Future Development of Middlehaven 
 

 15 - 58 

5.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Thursday 18 February 2021 
 
 
 

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil


 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
A Preston (The Mayor) (Chair), Councillors D Davison, A High, C Hobson, D McCabe, 
M Smiles and A Waters 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Chris Lunn / Georgina Moore, 01642 729742 / 01642 729711, 
chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk / georgina_moore@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Report of: Director of Environment and Community Services: Geoff Field 

Executive Member for Environment: Cllr Dennis McCabe 

Executive Member for Communities and Education: Cllr Mieka Smiles 

 

Submitted to: Executive – 23 February 2021 

 

Subject: Improving Alleyways by Tackling Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour 

 
Summary 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Is the report urgent?1 

Decision Yes, impacts 

two or more 

wards 

No No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2018-22 Strategic Plan 

Business  Place People 

The proposal will provide an 

opportunity to improve 

service delivery by 

strengthening a collaborative 

approach and removing 

duplication across services. 

The approach will have a 

focus on meeting legal and 

governance requirements.    

The Proposal impacts 

directly on the Councils 

Physical Regeneration 

strategic objectives. By 

investigating and removing 

Fly Tips as one operation. 

The proposal has a 

significant contribution to 

make to Locality Working 

and our social regeneration 

strategy. The new model will 

also provide a focus on a 

‘neighbourhood’ working 

with local communities and 

key partners. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

The proposal impacts across all wards 

                                                           
1 Remove for non-Executive reports 

Proposed decision(s) 

 
That Executive agrees to: 
 

a. Additional capital funding of £400,000 cost of CCTV required. 
b. Note the new approach to dealing with fly tipping in Middlesbrough. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
 
What is the purpose of this report? 
 

2. The purpose of this report is to:  
 

a) Request that Executive approve additional funding of £400,000 to the wider 
development of CCTV in alleys and hot spot areas throughout Middlesbrough to 
reduce crime, antisocial behaviour and environmental crime.  

 
b) For Executive to note the change the approach to collection of fly tips and 

enforcement of offences across Middlesbrough via the introduction of an 
‘Environmental Enforcement Flying Squad’. This will mean fly tips will be investigated 
and removed in one pass by a dedicated team. 

 
Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 

3. The proposal affects more than two wards and therefore is considered a key decision 
requiring approval by the Executive. 

 
Report Background 
 

4. Crime and antisocial behaviour in Middlesbrough continues to be the highest in the 
whole of the Cleveland Police Force area. When looking at the actual number of 
incidents for the financial year 2019/20 and the year to date information for
[...]
r across Middlesbrough.  
 
 

Page 5



4 

8. The Police and Neighbourhood Safety Wardens respond to crime and antisocial 
behaviour every day and this is often informed by CCTV reports filled with historical 
activity from the incidents recorded the previous day. In addition to this they also 
benefit from direct contact with CCTV operatives who communicate live information 
from the scene so that officers can respond in real time.  

 

9. Placing CCTV in strategic position to cover the alleys and other hot spot areas with the 

highest proportion of incidents relating to crime, ASB and environmental crime would 

provide the Council and partners with an opportunity to gather vital evidence that will 

enable the teams to tackle crime and ASB head on by taking more action against 

those who commit offences. The team will be able to take appropriate action and bring 

people to justice and the presence of the CCTV will act as a deterrent for some.  

 

10. A significant level of fly tipping takes place in areas with back alleys and the Council’s 
area care team remove the waste once the Wardens have examined the area or 
evidence. If we are going to impact on this increasing trend we need to find a way of 
gathering more evidence that will allow us to take action and deter people from 
committing these offences and remove the waste at the same time.  
 

11. A partially completed mapping exercise has determined that we have in excess of 300 
alleys across Middlesbrough (likely to be nearer to 500) and these are being mapped 
using GIS.   
 

12. A detailed analysis of the data is set out below to indicate where the majority of 

incidents have taken place 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



5 

 

13. The £400,000 would enable the team to install 100 cameras in key areas identified 

using an intelligence led approach based on recorded Police and LA data.  

 

14. In conjunction with the use of CCTV cameras the council may explore with areas 
covered by back alleys giving residents individual bins and removing communal bins. 
This will allow residents to take more control of their waste. A pilot scheme is at 
present underway in parts of North Ormesby. Following an examination of the results 
of this a more wider approach may be implemented. 

 
15. The proposed ‘Environmental Enforcement Flying Squad’ would enable the Council to 

improve the aesthetics of Middlesbrough and in turn improve quality of life for 
residents who are blighted by such activity. This will mean fly tips will be investigated 
and removed in one pass by a dedicated team consisting of 8 personnel, 4x 
Neighbourhood Safety Wardens (Enforcement) trained on current legislation and able 
to bring prosecution, 4x Area Care Operatives to work alongside officers to assist 
clearing the fly-tip/rubbish and 4x bespoke caged vehicles. 
 

16. The proposal will improve public confidence, deter people from committing crime and 
antisocial behaviour via the presence of more CCTV and ensure that fly tips are 
collected in a timely manner and in turn reducing the amount of time debris is left in 
the alleys, streets, walkways etc. for the public to see and therefore should go a long 
way to raising the profile of Middlesbrough over time. 

 
What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 

a. Request that Executive approve additional funding of £400,000 to the wider 
development of CCTV in alleys and hot spot areas throughout Middlesbrough to 
reduce crime, antisocial behaviour and environmental crime.  
 

b. To note the change the approach to collection of fly tips and enforcement of 
offences across Middlesbrough. This will mean fly tips will be investigated and 
removed in one pass by a dedicated team. 
 

c. That the Executive note the pilot of replacing communal bins with individual 
bins in parts of North Ormesby and note its potential for further use, if it is 
deemed successful in other areas of the town.  

 
Why is this being recommended? 
 
17. To enable the team to meet strategic and Mayoral priorities to tackle crime and ASB 

head on 
 

18. CCTV would enable the team to gather intelligence on the worst affected areas, 
increasing the opportunity of a successful prosecution of perpetrators. 
 

19.  The proposed approach would join up environmental and enforcement teams and 
align to the locality working model.  

 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 
20. Continuing to do what we have always done will result in getting what we have always 

got and the data suggests that the current approach is not achieving the best possible 
results.  

Page 7



6 

 
Legal 

 
21. Privacy Impact assessment would need to be carried out in line with the Information 

Commissioners Office Guidance. 
 

22. There are no legal implications regarding use of CCTV in proposed/identified locations 
due to the fact that an intelligence led approach has been used to justify the 
proposals.   

 
Financial 
 
23. There will be no additional cost for the 8 staff required as this will come from current 

resource throughout ECS 
 

24. The cost of 100 CCTV instillations will cost ~ £400,000 
 

Policy Framework 
 
25. The report sets out a proposal in accordance with the Council’s approach to the 

delivery of efficient services. 
 

Equality and Diversity 
 

26. An Impact Assessment has been carried out. 
 

Risk 
 
27. The risk is that if the proposal is not accepted then we will continue to see crime, ASB 

and environment crime increase throughout Middlesbrough. 
 

Environmental 
 

28. If the proposal is agreed there will be a number of environmental benefits: 
 

 There would be visibly reduced Fly tipping across the town, 
 a reduction in pest related incidents as the rubbish would be removed in 

a timely manner, 
 a better quality of life for residents living in areas blighted by such crime, 
 reduced number of incidents of deliberate fires, 
 reduced risk of land contaminatio
[...]
bruary 2021 Date: 4 February 2021 

 

 

P
age 14



1 

 

Report of: Director of Regeneration and Culture: Richard Horniman 

Executive Member for Regeneration: Cllr Ashley Waters  

 

Submitted to: Executive – 23 February 2021 

 

Subject: Future Development of Middlehaven   

 
Summary 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Is the report urgent?1 

Decision. Yes No No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2020-23 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

The development of new 

homes and commercial 

space in the area will 

contribute towards the urban 

living objectives in 

Middlesbrough’s Housing 

Growth Programme and 

Investing in Middlehaven will 

support the wider 

regeneration of the town, 

and the town centre and 

help create an attractive 

place to live, work and visit.   

The proposed development 

of new homes and 

commercial space at 

Middlehaven will generate 

significant additional Council 

Tax and Business Rates 

income to support the 

                                                           
 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Proposed decision(s) 

That Executive approves: 
a. the appointment of BCEGI via NEPRO3 Framework as the Council’s strategic 

partner at Middlehaven; 
b. the development of a masterplan to be brought back to Executive for 

endorsement; 
c. reallocation of £3.9m of TVCA and Council resources freed up from the Boho 

X budget into the wider development of Middlehaven, with a further £1.5m 
returned to the Council’s Capital Programme; 

d. ringfencing the income generated from Boho X to supporting the wider 
development of Middlehaven; 

e. accepting the Brownfield Housing Fund offer of £7.9m from TVCA, subject to 
final sign off by the Director of Finance; 

f. commencing the infrastructure works identified through the Brownfield 
Housing Fund; 

g. committing up to £538,000 from the former Boho X funding to the stabilisation 
of the Captain Cook Pub.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



2 

increase the quality and 

quantity of employment 

opportunities available to 

residents. 

Council’s Medium Term 

Financial Plan. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

Central Ward 

 
What is the purpose of this report? 

1. The purpose of the report is to set out proposals for the future development of 
Middlehaven, and the steps required to take it forward. 

 
Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 
2. The proposal relates to appointment of a long-term development management 

arrangements, and utilisation of funding significantly in excess of £150k.  

Report Background 
 
3. Middlehaven is the key regeneration area in Middlesbrough, with the potential to 

transform the economic prospects of the town, and provide new communities for 
people to live in. Its proximity to, and influence on, the town centre makes it vitally 
important that the development of Middlehaven is taken forward successfully.  
 

4. The development of Middlehaven has been underway for some time, and is most 
notably home to the growing digital cluster within the Boho Zone. A number of 
attempts have been made in recent years to accelerate the speed and scale of the 
activity happening there, with varying degrees of success. These have generally been 
held back by a lack of available funding to undertake vital infrastructure works, and by 
the gap that exists in Middlesbrough (and most of the North East) between the cost of 
building new space, and the values achievable from it.  
 

5. Given that there is now a critical mass of development activity underway at 
Middlehaven, and interest from private sector developers is growing, this suggests that 
the opportunity to accelerate the development of Middlehaven is greater than ever. 
The current availability of significant external funding to deliver this acceleration, and 
address some of the commercial challenges requires the Council to take a number of 
significant steps to ensure the opportunity can be capitalised upon. 

 
Current Progress 
 
6. On top
[...]
orward 
a commercially fundable scheme, or one that the public sector could support without 
risking tens of millions of pounds of taxpayers money over the lifetime of the project. It 
is therefore proposed that the role of these sites in the future development of 
Middlehaven be reconsidered in the context of the development of a strategic 
masterplan. 
 
Government Relocations 

11. Recent announcements by the Government have indicated that a number of Civil 
Service jobs will be relocated from London to the North East. Although this will be a 
highly competitive process, Middlehaven offers an excellent opportunity to relocate 
Government jobs, and as such this needs to be a feature of any strategy for 
Middlehaven – both now and in the future.  

 
External Funding 

12. Recent bids to the Government’s Future High Streets Fund, and Brownfield Land Fund 
have secured around £22m for Middlesbrough, and a further bid for £25m from the 
Town’s Fund is still to be announced. A significant proportion of these funds has been 
allocated to projects at Middlehaven that will need to be progressed quickly to adhere 
to funders timescales. These funds will enable the Council to invest in the 
infrastructure around Middlehaven, and close the financial gap on developments to 
make them commercially viable. Allied to existing funds secured, such as the 
Indigenous Growth Fund, the resources immediately available to make progress at 
Middlehaven are significant.  

 
 

Page 17



4 

 
Strategy 
 
13. The different investments and developments emerging at Middlehaven have the 

opportunity to make a significant difference to the area, and to the economy, but need 
to be planned in a coherent way. There is a danger of different schemes competing 
with each other, infrastructure requirements falling between the boundaries of different 
schemes, and the phasing of activity working against what the wider market can 
accommodate. There is therefore a need to have a clear, up to date strategic 
masterplan for developing Middlehaven, and for capitalising on the financial 
opportunities currently available.  

 
14. It is also necessary for the Council to work closely with the relevant development 

partner to be able to put the strategic masterplan into practice, and ensure that the 
available funding opportunities are not missed.  

 
15. This report sets out how the Council proposes to work in partnership with a strategic 

partner to develop the masterplan for developing Middlehaven, develop the necessary 
site infrastructure, and move into the delivery phase on multiple projects. 
 

Strategic Partner 
 

16. The role that is required of a strategic partner at Middlehaven would include: 
 

a. developing a strategic masterplan and phasing plan to ensure developments 
are brought forward in the right place at the right time; 

b. an infrastructure plan detailing the works required to deliver the masterplan, 
covering issues such as site preparation and designing the spaces between 
the individual red line boundaries of projects; 

c. bringing in the construction expertise to deliver the infrastructure works; and, 
d. taking forward individual developments either in partnership with other 

organisations, or independently to ensure momentum. 
 
17. The Council has worked closely with a company called BGEGI on the Boho X project, 

following their appointment as Development Manager on the scheme in 2019. BCEGI 
is an international property developer and construction company, specialising in bring 
projects to fruition through strategic partnerships and investment. Operating in 27 
countries, BCEGI is currently leading on billion pound projects such as Airport City and 
Middlewood Locks in Manchester.  

 
18. BCEGI were originally procured via the NEPO503 Neutral Vendor Managed Service 

for Specialist Professional Services (NEPRO3) framework and there is the ability to 
extend that engagement beyond Boho X, and into wider work at Middlehaven. As 
BCEGI clearly have both the development expertise, and financing that is required to 
take forward schemes like Middlehaven, this has been explored further, and a 
proposal is being prepared working with BLOOM as the framework supplier.  

 
19. It is proposed that via the NEPRO 3 Framework BCEGI be formally procured as the 

strategic partner for Middlesbrough Council. 
 
20. Responsibility for concluding the final agreement, in line with the role described above 

would be delegated to the Director of Finance. 

Page 18



5 

 
21. The boundary of the area proposed for the arrangement with BCEGI is included as 

Appendix I. 
 
Strategic Masterplan 

 
22. As identified above, there is a clear need to develop a strategic masterplan for the 

future development of Middlehaven that will show how the different elements will be 
taken forward in a coherent way, and phased to ensure developments are appropriate 
to market need.  

 
23. The masterplan would be used to guide investment decisions, prioritise projects and 

manage timelines for utilising external funding. It is intended that BCEGI would 
develop the masterplan, in conjunction with Council staff, to ensure that the transport 
infrastructure, public realm and heritage assets are built in to it.  

 
24. The masterplan would also drive the wider infrastructure requirements, and assist in 

the proactive prioritisation of works to the spaces in between the red lines around 
individual projects that can often be left to the Council to address afterwards.  

 
25. The development of a strategic masterplan does not signal a change of direction for 

Middlehaven, but needs to be prepared to ensure that the direction remains 
deliverable. Development of the plan would take around three months, and would be 
presented back to Executive to ensure the Council’s longer term buy-in. This is 
expected to be presented to Executive in the Summer.     

 
Funding 
 
26. The Council has secured access to a number of fun
[...]
r a 
range of commercial and leisure purposes. 

 
43. To ensure that the works can be undertaken urgently, it is proposed that resources be 

allocated to the project from the funding displaced from the original Boho X budget, 
and reallocated to the development of Middlehaven. If successful, the Towns Fund 
resources would enable the Captain Cook refurbishment to be completed, and the 
building brought back into full commercial use. 

 
Next Steps 
 
44. Once the appointment of BCEGI is confirmed, the strategic masterplan would be 

developed, and individual schemes within Middlehaven would be progressed 
accordingly. The overall process would be governed through a joint steering group 
comprising senior officers from both organisations.  

 
45. The contractual arrangements with the Brownfield Housing Fund infrastructure works 

and the stabilisation of the Captain Cook Pub would be progressed immediately to 
meet the necessary timescales for their implementation. 

 
46. The strategy developed for Middlehaven would be brought back to Executive in the 

coming months, for endorsement and some form of public launch. 
 
What decision(s) are being asked for?  

 
47. That Executive approves: 
 

a. the appointment of BCEGI via NEPRO3 Framework as the Council’s 
strategic partner at Middlehaven; 

b. the development of a masterplan to be brought back to Executive for 
endorsement; 

c. reallocation of £3.9m of TVCA and Council resources freed up from the Boho 
X budget into the wider development of Middlehaven, with a further £1.5m 
returned to the Council’s Capital Programme; 

d. ringfencing the income generated from Boho X to supporting the wider 
development of Middlehaven; 

e. accepting the Brownfield Housing Fund offer of £7.9m from TVCA, subject to 
final sign off by the Director of Finance; 

f. commencing the infrastructure works identified through the Brownfield 
Housing Fund; 

g. committing up to £538,000 from the former Boho X funding to the 
stabilisation of the Captain Cook Pub.  

 
 

Page 22



9 

Why is this being recommended? 
 
48. The redevelopment of Middlehaven is key to the future economic growth of the town. 

The funding package identified to deliver the Council’s aspirations at Middlehaven is 
starting to come to fruition, but needs to be applied to a coherent strategy and phasing 
plan, and delivered in partnership with an organisation that is capable of taking it 
forward.  
 

Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
49. BCEGI will be procured via the NEPRO3 Framework which is a compliant 

procurement route and will be contract managed through those framework 
arrangements.    

 
50. Each of the funding sources identified above would be subject to detailed offer letters 

that will be formally signed off by the Director of Finance, but would require detailed 
analysis to ensure legal compliance.  

 
51. The stabilisation works at the Captain Cook Pub would require appropriate consents, 

as the Grade II listing may necessitate approval from Historic England.  
 

Financial 
 
52. The financial resources set out above, would all be applied to the development of 

Middlehaven, but would all have individual compliance requirements to adhere to. The 
offer letters accompanying each source would require endorsement by the Director of 
Finance, and would be governed through the Council’s existing financial procedures. 

 
53. The summary of the funding highlighted in this report, and its status is as follows: 
 

Funding Source Amount Status 

Future High Streets Fund £14m Offer received from MHCLG, report to Executive on 
final programme likely in April/May 21 (not all to be 
applied to Middlehaven) 

Towns Fund £22m (est) Awaiting offer from MHCLG, report to Executive on 
final programme likely in April/May 21 (not all to be 
applied to Middlehaven) 

TVCA / Council’s Capital 
Programme 

£3.9m Approved as part of Boho X / Boho 8 package, but 
needing reallocation to additional Middlehave

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 26 February 2021 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Friday 26 February 2021. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Mayor A Preston (Chair) and Councillors D Davison, A High, C Hobson, 
D McCabe, M Smiles and A Waters 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors M Storey, C Cooke and A Hellaoui 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, S Bonner, B Carr, G Field, R Horniman, C Lunn, G Moore and 

I Wright 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor J Thompson 

 
20/115 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Mayor A Preston Non-Pecuniary Future Development of 
Middlehaven/part-owner 
of company that owns 
properties in the general 
Middlehaven area. 

 

 
20/116 

 
IMPROVING ALLEYWAYS BY TACKLING CRIME AND ANTI-SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR 
 

 The Executive Member for Environment and the Director of Environment and 
Communities submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. The purpose of the 
report was to request additional funding of £400,000 to the wider development of 
CCTV in alleys and hot spot areas throughout Middlesbrough to reduce crime, 
antisocial behaviour and environmental crime. The report also proposed a change in 
approach to collection of fly tips and enforcement of offences across Middlesbrough 
via the introduction of an ‘Environmental Enforcement Flying Squad’, meaning fly tips 
would be investigated and removed in one pass by a dedicated team. 
 
Crime and antisocial behaviour in Middlesbrough continued to be the highest in the 
whole of the Cleveland Police Force area. When looking at the actual number of 
incidents for the financial year 2019/20 and the year to date information for 2020/21, 
Middlesbrough was 11% higher than Stockton which was 2nd highest. The submitted 
report contained statistical information and data pertaining to recorded incidents in 
Middlesbrough. 
 
The £400,000 planned to enable the installation of 100 cameras in key areas, which 
had been identified using an intelligence led approach based on recorded data held 
by Cleveland Police and the Local Authority. 
 
In conjunction with the use of CCTV cameras the Council may explore giving 
residents individual bins and removing communal bins, for areas covered by back 
alleys. That would allow residents to take more control of their waste. A pilot scheme 
was at present underway in parts of North Ormesby. Following an examination of the 
results of the scheme, a wider approach may be implemented.  
 
The proposed ‘Environmental Enforcement Flying Squad’ planned to enable the 
Council to improve the aesthetics of Middlesbrough and in turn improve quality of life 



26 February 2021 

 

for residents who were blighted by such activity. That would mean fly tips would be 
investigated and removed in one pass by a dedicated team consisting of 8 personnel, 
4x Neighbourhood Safety Wardens (Enforcement) trained on current legislation and 
able to bring prosecution, 4x Area Care Operatives to work alongside officers to 
assist clearing the fly-tip/rubbish and 4x bespoke caged vehicles.  
 
The proposal planned to: 

 improve public confidence; 

 deter people from committing crime and antisocial behaviour via the presence 
of more CCTV; and  

 ensure that fly tips were collected in a timely manner - in turn reducing the 
amount of time debris was left in the alleys, streets, walkways etc.  

 
A discussion ensued and Members commented that before considering granting 
approval for funding of £400,000, there was a need to conduct a pilot scheme to 
establish the effectiveness of the proposal in reducing crime, antisocial behaviour and 
environmental crime. It was also identified that, following delivery of the pilot scheme, 
there was a requirement to evaluate the impact of the approach by analysing data 
and reporting outcomes to the Executive. Upon receiving that information, the 
Executive would then be in a position to make an informed decision regarding 
whether additional funding should be invested. 
 
Members also commented that there was a need to: 

 take a town-wide approach; 

 introduce mobile cameras to enable flexibility/responsiveness when 
monitoring hot spot areas throughout Middlesbrough; 

 ensure adequate staffing and resources; and 

 identify the legal and cost implications of using facial and license plate 
recognition. 

 
Members were in agreement that the recommendations detailed in the report should 
be amended to reflect the comments made. 

 
OPTIONS 
 
Continuing to do what the Council had always done 
 
Data suggested that the current approach was not achieving the best possible 
results. 
 
ORDERED 
 

1. That funding of £50,000 be allocated to deliver a pilot scheme to 
introduce the wider development of CCTV in alleys and hot spot areas 
throughout Middlesbrough to reduce crime, antisocial behaviour and 
environmental crime. 

2. That following delivery of the pilot scheme, a report be presented to the 
Executive, evaluating the impact of the approach by analysing data and 
reporting outcomes.  

3. That the change in approach to collection of fly tips and enforcement of 
offences across Middlesbrough be noted, meaning fly tips would be 
investigated and removed in one pass by a dedicated team. 

4. That the pilot of replacing communal bins with individual bins in parts of 
North Ormesby and its potential for further use, if it was deemed 
successful, in other areas of the town be noted. 

 
REASONS 
 



26 February 2021 

 

To enable the team to meet strategic and Mayoral priorities to tackle crime and 
Anti-Social Behaviour head on.  
 
CCTV would enable the team to gather intelligence on the worst affected areas, 
increasing the opportunity of a successful prosecution of perpetrators. 
 
The proposed approach would join-up environmental and enforcement teams 
and align to the locality working model. 
 

20/117 FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF MIDDLEHAVEN 
 

 The Executive Member for Regeneration and the Director for Regeneration and 
Culture submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. The purpose of the 
report was to set out proposals for the future development of Middlehaven and the 
steps required to take it forward. 
 
The different investments and developments emerging at Middlehaven had the 
opportunity to make a significant difference to the area, and to the economy, but 
needed to be planned in a coherent way. There was a danger of different schemes 
competing with each other, infrastructure requirements falling between the 
boundaries of different schemes, and the phasing of activity working against what the 
wider market could accommodate.  
 
There was therefore a need to have a clear, up-to-date strategic masterplan for 
developing Middlehaven, and for capitalising on the financial opportunities currently 
available.  
 
It was also necessary for the Council to work closely with the relevant development 
partner to be able to put the strategic masterplan into practice and ensure that the 
available funding opportunities were not missed.  
 
The submitted report set out how the Council proposed to work in partnership with a 
strategic partner to develop the masterplan for Middlehaven, develop the necessary 
site infrastructure and move into the delivery phase on multiple projects. 
 
The Council had worked closely with a company called BGEGI on the Boho X project, 
following its appointment as Development Manager on the scheme in 2019. BCEGI 
was an international property developer and construction company, specialising in 
bringing projects to fruition through strategic partnerships and investment. Operating 
in 27 countries, BCEGI was currently leading on billion pound projects such as Airport 
City and Middlewood Locks in Manchester.  
 
BCEGI was originally procured via the NEPO503 Neutral Vendor Managed Service 
for Specialist Professional Services (NEPRO3) framework and there was the ability to 
extend that engagement beyond Boho X and into wider work at Middlehaven.  
 
It was proposed that via the NEPRO 3 Framework, BCEGI be formally procured as 
the strategic partner for Middlesbrough Council. 
 
The boundary of the area proposed for the arrangement with BCEGI had been 
identified in Appendix I of the submitted report. 
 
The masterplan would be used to guide investment decisions, prioritise projects and 
manage timelines for utilising external funding. It was intended that BCEGI would 
develop the masterplan, in conjunction with Council staff, to ensure that the transport 
infrastructure, public realm and heritage assets were built into it. 
 
The Council had secured access to a number of funds, for a range of projects across 



26 February 2021 

 

Middlehaven. 
 
A discussion ensued and Members expressed concern with regard to 
recommendation C, which referenced the reallocation of £3.9m of TVCA and Council 
resources being freed up from the Boho X budget into the wider development of 
Middlehaven, with a further £1.5m returned to the Council’s Capital Programme. 
Members were in agreement that, prior to approving that allocation of such funding, 
further work/discussion was required to identify funding sources. 
 
In response to a Member’s comment querying whether the non-approval of 
recommendation C would impact on recommendation G (allocating up to £538,000 
from the former Boho X funding to the stabilisation of the Captain Cook Pub), the 
Director Regeneration and Culture advised that alternative funding sources would be 
explored with the Director of Finance to ensure delivery. 
 
Members were in agreement that approval should be granted for all of the proposed 
recommendations, with the exception of C. The Mayor abstained from voting on the 
report due to his non-pecuniary interest, which had been declared at the beginning of 
the meeting. 
 
ORDERED 
 
That the following be approved: 
 

a) the appointment of BCEGI via NEPRO3 Framework as the Council’s 
strategic partner at Middlehaven; 

b) the development of a masterplan to be brought back to Executive for 
endorsement;  

d) ring-fencing the income generated from Boho X to supporting the wider 
development of Middlehaven;  

e) accepting the Brownfield Housing Fund offer of £7.9m from TVCA, 
subject to final sign off by the Director of Finance;  

f) commencing the infrastructure works identified through the Brownfield 
Housing Fund; 

g) committing up to £538,000 funding to the stabilisation of the Captain 
Cook Pub. 

 
REASONS 
 
The redevelopment of Middlehaven was key to the future economic growth of 
the town. The funding package identified to deliver the Council’s aspirations at 
Middlehaven was starting to come to fruition, but needed to be applied to a 
coherent strategy and phasing plan and delivered in partnership with an 
organisation that was capable of taking it forward. 
 

The decision(s) will come into force after five working days following the day the 
decision(s) was published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in procedures. 

 
 
 
 

 


